AGREEMENT NO.12-00¢ ~A7

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT WITH DRAKE HAGLAN & ASSOCIATES
FOR ENGINEERING CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE
FORSYTHE CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON REEVES CANYON ROAD

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (BOS) AGREEMENT NO. 12-006/DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DOT) AGREEMENT NO. 110103

This Amendment Nobl7 to BOS Agreement No. 12-006/DOT Agreement No. 110103 is
entered into this { day of _ lu/)b , 2017, by and between the COUNTY OF
MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
"COUNTY" and Drake Haglan and Associates; 11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200;
Rancho Cordova, CA, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 12-006/DOT Agreement No. 110103 was entered into
under Resolution 12-016 on January 10, 2012, modified by Amendment No. 1 dated
June 29, 2012; Amendment No. 2 (Historic Resources Evaluation Report) dated
October 24, 2012; Amendment No. 3 (Extended Phase 1 Investigation) on September
27, 2013; Amendment No. 4 (time extension) on October 28, 2014; Amendment 5 (time
extension) on December 15, 2015; and Amendment 6 (additional design expenses);
and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the County of Mendocino and the
Consultant, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and shall be
incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, construction design support services are needed during the construction
phase of the project, including submittal reviews and observation services; and

WHEREAS, this work is ordinarily performed by the designing engineers and is part of
the original scope of work; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the COUNTY for the CONSULTANT to provide said
services for an additional amount of $57,561; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULATANT that
payments to CONSULTANT including the total amount of salaries and expenses
included in the original agreement and Amendment Nos. 1 to 7 shall be increased to a
not-to-exceed amount of $634,031.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:



1. CONSULTANT shall provide construction design support services for the
replacement of the Forsythe Creek Bridge on Reeves Canyon Road.

2. The total-not-to-exceed amount of BOS Agreement No. 12-006/DOT Agreement
No. 110103 is increased by $57,561 to six hundred thirty-four thousand, thirty-
one dollars ($634,031) for the term of this agreement.

3. Extend the expiration of BOS Agreement No. 12-006/DOT Agreement No.
110103 to December 31, 2018.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 12-006/DOT Agreement No.
110103 shall remain in full force and effect.

\
\\
\
\\
\
\
\\
\\
\
\\
\\
\
\
\
\
\
\

\\



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and

year first above written.

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW: Transportation
L) B3fzz/17

Howard N. Dashiell, Director DATE

Budgeted: [X] Yes [ | No

Budget Unit: 3041

Line ltem: 86-2184

Grant: )< Yes [ | No

Grant No.: FHWA E-76, BRLO-5910(086)

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

A [/ PR
brthon Pt Coigne,

JOHN"MECOWEN. Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JUN 06 2017
ATTEST:
CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board

By: /.,ZEA

DePUtY  JUN 06 2017

| hereby certify that according to the provisions of
Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this
document has been made.

By

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME

e sihT
Craig Drake, Principal DATE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

By:

Drake Haglan and Associates

11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT,
County Counsel

Deputy

CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board
By: /Z%

Deputy JUN 0.6 2017
INSURANCE REVIEW FISCAL REVIEW:
RISK MANAGER .« . } -

= b

By: P By: \gg)wz L [ \@U&%

ALAN D. FLORA, Risk Manager

Deputy CEO/Fiscal

EXECUTIVE OFFICE REVIEW:

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

o/ ‘ i fl:f, e
oy (I (j’&;g;w}

CARMEL J. ANGEL#! Chikf Executive Officer

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supetvisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed []




